

No. S272129

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

MARIO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA COUNTY,

Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Real Party in Interest.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H049016
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case No. C1650275, C1647395
The Honorable Eric S. Geffon, Judge

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
CHERYL L. FEINER (SBN 170774)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GREGORY D. BROWN (SBN 219209)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

*KEVIN L. QUADE (SBN 285197)
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7693
Fax: (916) 324-5567
Kevin.Quade@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Department of State Hospitals
and Department of
Developmental Services

August 8, 2022

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST,
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND
ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME
COURT:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and statement of interest	5
Argument.....	8
I. Ending the commitment period when a certificate of restoration is filed recognizes the Departments' expertise in determining competency	8
II. Ending the commitment period when a certificate of restoration is filed is consistent with the way the commitment statutes operate in practice.....	13
III. Ending the commitment period when a certificate of restoration is filed avoids negative effects on the Departments' ability to treat readmitted defendants.....	15
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437.....	14
<i>People v. Carr</i> (2021) 59 Cal.App.5th 1136 (<i>Carr II</i>).....	16
<i>People v. G.H.</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1548.....	14
<i>People v. Rells</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 860 (<i>Rells</i>).....	7, 12, 13, 15
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 801.....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 628.....	16
<i>Stiavetti v. Clendenin</i> (2021) 65 Cal.App.5th 691.....	18
STATUTES	
Lanterman Developmental Disabilities Services Act.....	10
Penal Code	
§ 1367, subd. (b).....	10
§ 1368.....	7, 14
§ 1369, subd. (f).....	14
§ 1370.....	10, 11
§ 1370, subd. (a)(1)(B)(i).....	5, 9
§ 1370, subd. (a)(1)(H)(ii).....	13
§ 1370, subd. (B).....	9
§ 1370, subd. (b)(1).....	9
§ 1370, subd. (b)(1)(A).....	9
§ 1370, subd. (c)(1).....	6
§§ 1370, subd. (c)(1)(A).....	6
§§ 1370, subd. (c)(2)(A).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
§ 1370, subd. (c)(3)	17
§ 1370.1.....	6, 10, 11, 17
§ 1370.1, subd. (a)(1)(B)(i)	5
§ 1370.1, subd. (b)(1).....	11
§ 1372, subd. (a)(1).....	10
§ 1372, subd. (a)(2).....	7, 14
§ 1372, subd. (a)(3)(C).....	7, 14
§ 1372, subd. (c).....	14
 Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 4335.2.....	13
§ 4512, subd. (a)	10
§ 6500 et seq.	17
§ 7502.5	17
§ 7506.....	12
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://www.dds.ca.gov/services/state-facilities/porterville-dc/ >.....	10, 11, 12, 16
https://www.dsh.ca.gov/About_Us/docs/DSH_2022-23_May_Revision_Estimate.pdf >.....	16
https://www.dsh.ca.gov/Treatment/Incompetent_Stand_Trial.html	9, 10, 16
